Ross Cook   Tel: 020 7356 5369

Investor relations:
Damien Maltarp   Tel: 020 7356 4909

About BT

BT is one of the world's leading providers of communications services and solutions, serving customers in more than
170 countries.  Its principal activities include the provision of networked IT services globally; local, national and
international telecommunications services to its customers for use at home, at work and on the move; broadband and
internet products and services and converged fixed/mobile products and services.  BT consists principally of four lines
of business: BT Global Services, BT Retail, BT Wholesale and Openreach.
In the year ended 31 March 2013, BT Group's revenue was £18,017m with profit before taxation of £2,501m.
British Telecommunications plc (BT) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BT Group plc and encompasses virtually all
businesses and assets of the BT Group.  BT Group plc is listed on stock exchanges in London and New York.
For more information, visit www.btplc.com

Appendix - impact of restatements on 2012/131

£m As reported - 2012/13 Adjustments Restated - 2012/13
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

BT Global
Services
Revenue 1,730 1,757 1,746 1,933 7,166 1 - 2 1 4 1,7311,7571,748 1,934 7,170
EBITDA 119 130 163 214 626 52 52 52 50 206 171 182 215 264 832
Operating
profit (36) (23) 7 55 3 51 53 51 49 204 15 30 58 104 207
Free cash
flow (315) (171) 88 404 6 52 52 52 50 206 (263) (119) 140 454 212

BT Retail
Revenue 1,776 1,791 1,793 1,868 7,228 18 17 17 19 71 1,7941,8081,810 1,887 7,299
EBITDA 476 474 474 511 1,935 17 21 26 26 90 493 495 500 537 2,025
Operating
profit 381 376 375 413 1,545 (11) (7) (3) 4 (17) 370 369 372 417 1,528
Free cash
flow 247 317 450 494 1,508 1 17 21 29 68 248 334 471 523 1,576

BT
Wholesale
Revenue 923 861 890 914 3,588 (245) (245) (245) (245) (980) 678 616 645 669 2,608
EBITDA 300 280 289 299 1,168 (137) (137) (136) (138) (548) 163 143 153 161 620

152 133 140 150 575 (53) (52) (51) (53) (209) 99 81 89 97 366

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

3

Operating
profit
Free cash
flow 129 200 251 316 896 (137) (137) (136) (138) (548) (8) 63 115 178 348

Openreach
Revenue 1,257 1,269 1,274 1,267 5,067 13 14 12 9 48 1,2701,2831,286 1,276 5,115
EBITDA 553 582 579 600 2,314 80 82 83 83 328 633 664 662 683 2,642
Operating
profit 309 339 335 359 1,342 (34) (32) (31) (31) (128) 275 307 304 328 1,214
Free cash
flow 209 246 365 327 1,147 80 82 83 83 328 289 328 448 410 1,475

Other
Revenue 16 11 13 21 61 1 7 8 20 36 17 18 21 41 97
EBITDA 15 31 43 49 138 (23) (27) (34) (30) (114) (8) 4 9 19 24
Operating
profit (66) (50) (15) 4 (127) 36 29 25 22 112 (30) (21) 10 26 (15)
Free cash
flow (394) (276) (347) (240)(1,257) 4 (14) (20) (24) (54) (390) (290) (367) (264)(1,311)

Intra-group
items
Revenue (1,218)(1,215)(1,206)(1,218)(4,857) 232 226 223 226 907 (986) (989) (983) (992)(3,950)

TOTAL
Revenue 4,484 4,474 4,510 4,785 18,253 20 19 17 30 86 4,5044,4934,527 4,815 18,339
EBITDA 1,463 1,497 1,548 1,673 6,181 (11) (9) (9) (9) (38) 1,4521,4881,539 1,664 6,143
Operating
profit 740 775 842 981 3,338 (11) (9) (9) (9) (38) 729 766 833 972 3,300
Free cash
flow (124) 316 807 1,301 2,300 - - - - - (124) 316 807 1,301 2,300

1 Before specific items. Free cash flow is before purchases of telecommunications licences, pension deficit payments
and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

Appendix - impact of restatements on 2011/121

£m As reported - 2011/12 Adjustments Restated - 2011/12
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

BT Global
Services
Revenue 1,905 2,014 1,894 1,996 7,809 1 1 1 - 3 1,906 2,015 1,895 1,996 7,812
EBITDA 138 159 144 186 627 51 51 52 54 208 189 210 196 240 835
Operating
profit (37) (31) (25) 8 (85) 53 55 54 57 219 16 24 29 65 134
Free cash
flow (60) (55) 134 164 183 51 51 52 54 208 (9) (4) 186 218 391

BT Retail
Revenue 1,830 1,853 1,849 1,861 7,393 22 19 19 19 79 1,852 1,872 1,868 1,880 7,472

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

4

EBITDA 446 445 453 486 1,830 25 27 30 25 107 471 472 483 511 1,937
Operating
profit 344 343 352 381 1,420 3 5 7 (2) 13 347 348 359 379 1,433
Free cash
flow 294 344 284 440 1,362 16 26 21 28 91 310 370 305 468 1,453

BT
Wholesale
Revenue 1,004 982 979 958 3,923 (245)(245) (245) (245)(980) 759 737 734 713 2,943
EBITDA 307 305 303 293 1,208 (135)(134) (135) (137)(541) 172 171 168 156 667
Operating
profit 155 156 154 139 604 (49) (47) (49) (51)(196) 106 109 105 88 408
Free cash
flow 119 222 145 314 800 (135)(134) (135) (137)(541) (16) 88 10 177 259

Openreach
Revenue 1,255 1,280 1,300 1,301 5,136 14 14 13 10 51 1,269 1,294 1,313 1,311 5,187
EBITDA 538 567 591 603 2,299 79 81 81 78 319 617 648 672 681 2,618
Operating
profit 306 335 355 364 1,360 (40) (39) (37) (42)(158) 266 296 318 322 1,202
Free cash
flow 177 350 304 364 1,195 79 81 81 78 319 256 431 385 442 1,514

Other
Revenue 10 10 13 17 50 2 2 4 2 10 12 12 17 19 60
EBITDA 7 19 33 41 100 (28) (32) (36) (27)(123) (21) (13) (3) 14 (23)
Operating
profit (71) (61) (46) (29) (207) 25 19 17 31 92 (46) (42) (29) 2 (115)
Free cash
flow (329) (298) (233) (373)(1,233) (11) (24) (19) (23) (77) (340) (322) (252) (396)(1,310)

Intra-group
items
Revenue (1,240)(1,245)(1,261)(1,258)(5,004) 230 232 230 235 927 (1,010)(1,013)(1,031)(1,023)(4,077)

TOTAL
Revenue 4,764 4,894 4,774 4,875 19,307 24 23 22 21 90 4,788 4,917 4,796 4,896 19,397
EBITDA 1,436 1,495 1,524 1,609 6,064 (8) (7) (8) (7) (30) 1,428 1,488 1,516 1,602 6,034
Operating
profit 697 742 790 863 3,092 (8) (7) (8) (7) (30) 689 735 782 856 3,062
Free cash
flow 201 563 634 909 2,307 - - - - - 201 563 634 909 2,307

1 Before specific items. Free cash flow is before purchases of telecommunications licences, pension deficit payments
and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

Signatures

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

5

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 

BT Group plc
(Registrant) 

By: /s/ Dan Fitz, Company Secretary
-------------------- 
 

Dan Fitz, Company Secretary. 

Date 13 June 2013

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

6